NOTICE OF MAKING OF LOCAL LAW FOR PUBLICATION ON COUNCIL'S WEBSITE

Local Government Act 2009

Gladstone Regional Council (Making of Subordinate Local Law) Website Notice (No. 1) 2015

Making of subordinate local law

1. Gladstone Regional Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 21st day of July 2015, made *Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2015.*

Subordinate local law amended

2. Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2015 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011.

Authorising local law

3. Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011 authorises the making of Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2015.

Purpose and general effect

4. The purpose and general effect of *Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1)* 2015 is to identify, as a minimum standard for the keeping of animals, and in particular dogs, a requirement for the registration of the dog in the circumstances required under the *Animal Management* (*Cats and Dogs) Act 2008.*

Consolidated version of subordinate local law

5. Council has, by resolution dated the 21st day of July 2015, adopted a consolidated version of *Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011.*

Inspection

- 6. Copies of the subordinate local law identified in paragraph 1 and the consolidated version of the subordinate local law identified in paragraph 5 may be—
 - (a) inspected and purchased at Council's public office at (101 Goondoon Street, Gladstone); and
 - (b) viewed by the public on the website of the Department of Local Government.